shall be paid less than the salary authorized under this section16

to be paid the sheriff based upon the population of the county17

according to the 1980 federal decennial census:18

(a)  For counties with a total population of more than19

two hundred thousand (200,000), a salary of Seventy-five Thousand20

Dollars ($75,000.00).21

(b)  For counties with a total population of more than22

one hundred thousand (100,000) and not more than two hundred23

thousand (200,000), a salary of Seventy Thousand Dollars24

($70,000.00).25

(c)  For counties with a total population of more than26

forty-five thousand (45,000) and not more than one hundred27

thousand (100,000), a salary of Sixty-five Thousand Dollars28

($65,000.00).29

(d)  For counties with a total population of more than30

thirty-four thousand (34,000) and not more than forty-five31

thousand (45,000), a salary of Sixty Thousand Dollars32

($60,000.00).33

(e)  For counties with a total population of more than34

twenty-five thousand (25,000) and not more than thirty-four35

thousand (34,000), a salary of Fifty-two Thousand Dollars36

($52,000.00).37

(f)  For counties with a total population of more than38

fifteen thousand (15,000) and not more than twenty-five thousand39

(25,000), a salary of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00).40

(g)  For counties with a total population of more than41

nine thousand five hundred (9,500) and not more than fifteen42

thousand (15,000), a salary of Forty-seven Thousand Dollars43

($47,000.00).44

(h)  For counties with a total population of more than45

seven thousand five hundred (7,500) and not more than nine46

thousand five hundred (9,500), a salary of Forty-five Thousand47

Dollars ($45,000.00).48

(i)  For counties with a total population of not more49

than seven thousand five hundred (7,500), a salary of Forty-two50

Thousand Dollars ($42,000.00).51

(2)  In addition to the salary provided for in subsection (1)52

of this section, the Board of Supervisors of Leflore County * * *,53

in its discretion, may pay an annual supplement to the sheriff of54

[...]

the county in an amount equal to Ten Thousand Dollars120

($10,000.00) * * *.121

(6)  In addition to the salary provided for in subsection (1)122

of this section, the Board of Supervisors of Hinds County shall123

pay an annual supplement to the sheriff of the county in an amount124

equal to Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00).  The Legislature125

finds and declares that the annual supplement authorized by this126

subsection is justified in such county for the following reasons:127

(a)  Hinds County has the greatest population of any128

county, two hundred fifty-four thousand four hundred forty-one129

(254,441) by the 1990 census, being almost one hundred thousand130

(100,000) more than the next most populous county;131

(b)  Hinds County is home to the state capitol and the132

seat of all state government offices;133

(c)  Hinds County is the third largest county in134

geographic area, containing eight hundred seventy-five (875)135

square miles;136

(d)  Hinds County is comprised of two (2) judicial137

districts, each having a courthouse and county office buildings;138

(e)  There are four (4) resident circuit judges, four139

(4) resident chancery judges, and three (3) resident county judges140

[...]

supplement authorized by this subsection is justified in such197

county for the following reasons:198

(a)  The Mississippi Department of Corrections operates199

and maintains the South Mississippi Correctional Facility within200

the county;201

(b)  In 1996, additional facilities to house another one202

thousand four hundred sixteen (1,416) male offenders were203

constructed at the South Mississippi Correctional Facility within204

the county; and205

(c)  The patrolling of the state properties located206

within the county * * * imposes additional duties on the sheriff207

justifying additional compensation.208